North Coast Region

ORDER NO. R1-2003-0036

RECISION OF CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R1-2001-50 AND RECISION OF MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM NO. R1-2001-51

FOR

MC MURRAY & SONS ROOFING MILE MARKER 115.2, HIGHWAY 101 STONE LAGOON ORICK, CALIFORNIA

Humboldt County

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (hereinafter Regional Water Board), finds that:

- 1. Mc Murray & Sons Roofing owned and/or operated a truck that was involved in a vehicular accident on April 6, 2001 on Highway 101 at Mile Marker 115.2 along the embankment of Stone Lagoon, located south of Orick, within the Humboldt Lagoons State Park. In that accident the fuel saddle tank(s) ruptured resulting in the discharge of approximately 60 to 100 gallons of diesel fuel impacting the soil along the embankment of Stone Lagoon.
- 2. The Executive Officer of the Regional Water Board issued Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R1-2001-50 and Monitoring and Reporting Program No. R1-2001-51 to Mc Murray & Sons Roofing on June 14, 2001.
- 3. Between June 2001 and June 2002 remedial actions occurred at the site. These activities included removal and proper disposal of contaminated soils and groundwater from the effected area.
- 4. Confirmation soil samples and verification monitoring revealed that the removal actions had mitigated the threat to water quality.
- 5. Regional Water Board action to rescind Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R1-2001-50 and Monitoring and Reporting Program No. R1-2001-51 is exempt from provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) in accordance with Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Section 15061(b)(3).

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R1-2001-50 and Monitoring and Reporting Program No. R1-2001-51, for Mc Murray & Sons Roofing is rescinded.

Ordered by	
-	Susan A. Warner Executive Officer
	February 28, 2003

(stone_cao_resc)